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original signatures which appear in the Trading Post records. In 1803 a R.
Snith Bryan, and R. S. Bryan signed receipts at the Choctaw trading house in
St. Stevens, Washington County, Mississippi Territory. On 2/22/1804, Richard S.
Bryan and George Brewer, Sr. were allowed a Spanish Land Grant claim for 319
acres on Tolla Creek dated 3/3/1803 (Vol. 1, p. 21 American State Papers Class
VIII, Erocson Books, 1614 Redbud St., Nacadoches, TX 75961). At about the same
tine, 12 Mar 1804, James Caller, as assignee and legal representative of Jesse
Briant and Henry $nellgrove filed a claim Commissioners of the Missippi
Territory claiming a tract of land on the west bank of the Tombigbee River on
the waters of Smith’s Creek. On March 29, 1804 James Bilbo swore that he had
surveyed the land, and that Jesse Bryan had commenced building a house thereon
in the month of Feb. 1803 and had continued to improve thereon. ("Land Claims
in the Miss, Territory” p. 651, 711, 727, 792). A Jeremiah Bryan was also
allowed a claim 5/22/1805. Richard $. Bryant appears on the personal tax roll
of Washington Co., Mississippi Territory for 1803-1805, along with George S.
Gaines who became the factor and Indian Agent for the Choctaws in 1806.
(*Washington Co." p. 400-1). There is no similarity in the signatures of the
1805 Richard and our ancestor. There was also a Richard Bryan in the 1811
Census of Washington County, M. T. when we know that "our” Richard was in
Christian County.

There are several approaches to establishing Richard’s ancestry, all of
which are, at this point, just speculation:

1. There is a baptismal certificate for North Farnham Parish, Richmond
Virginia which states that a boy, Richard Bryant, was born to Jesse and Hannah
Bryant on 7 May 1778 (There are many instances where Bryan and Bryant are used
almost interchangeably, and where one brother uses Bryan and another Bryant.
Richard’s widow, Margaret, shows up as "Bryant" in 2 Censuses).

2. There was a Jesse Bryant who secured a Spanish Grant for 573 acres 8
Nov. 1783 on the Tombigbee River, and this was allowed under their successors,
the Americans, who recognized the grant, Register # 1,819 on 3/3/1804. So,
either the Jesse moved from Richmond, or there is a different Jesse altogether,
who could also be the father of Richard. Either of these scenarios would
explain why Richard named one of his sons Jesse.

3.9 Mar 1804 Richard S. Bryan was one of the chain carriers in the
survey of property. bounded by Smith Creek and the Tombigbee River which Jessie
Bryan had previously sold to James Caller as representative of Henry
Snellgrove. ("Am. State Papers” op. cit., p. 652). Richard S. Bryan and George
Brewer, Sr. claimed 319 acres on Trawler Creek, by right of preemption, Richard
Bryan having begun to make improvements to the land in Feb 1803, and where they
have since built a mill. Is this the Richard S. and R. Smith Bryan who is
recorded in the Mississippi Territory between 1803 and who was still there in
the 1810 Census dated Aug. 8, the same Richard who marries Margaret in KY in
1810 and returns to again work at the Choctaw Trading Post in 1820 2 The
possible relationship to Jesse Bryan, also in the Mississippi makes this an
intriquing match. We think not, however, since the signatures of our Richard
and R. S. are quite different, and it is not likely, though not impossible, be
counted both in Kentucky and in M. T. B ut if so, the middle name Smith opens
up another possibility: William Smith Bryan was exiled from Ireland by Cromwell
in 1650 for trying to claim the ancient crown of Ireland, taking his eleven
sons and an entire shipload of posessions to the New World, landing in
Virginia. The descendants of his sons Morgan and Francis (the other nine sons
have not been identified) intermarried with the family of Daniel Boone.
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Morgan’s daughter Rebecca married Daniel Boone, and her brother, William II,
married his sister, Mary Boone. With others in both families they were the
heros and heroines of the Indian and Revolutionary Wars who established Bryan's
Station and Boone’s Station in Eastern Kentucky. The middle name "Smith"
repeatedly shows up in this family, and would probably show up in the
descendants of the unknown 9 brothers. Morgan Bryan (Jr.) was living at
Sullivan Co., TN. at the same time Nicholas Hawkins and his family did, holding
out the possibility that Richard is descended from him or one of his sons.

4. My mother and Elfleda Curtis Davidson repeatedly told the author that
the family was related to William Jennings Bryan, "The Great Commoner™ who was
badly scarred by Clarence Darrow in the Scopes Monkey Trial where he testified
in defense of the Bible, and who ran for President of the United States in
1900. If so, it would have to be through his great-great grandfather Richard
Bryan, born ca. 1730 in King George County, VA, who moved to Culpepper Co.,VA.
with his wife Frances by 1752. He could have been either the father or brother
of Richard’s father, whether he be Jesse or someone else.

5. Was he the son of either Samuel or Lawrence Bryan, both over 45 in the
1820 Census of Christian County, Ky.? Or of the George Bryan who witnessed a
deed for him in 1818 in Christian County? General George Strother Gaines, who
Richard worked for when he moved to Alabama in 1820 was from Sullivan County
Tennessee, where Margaget Hawkins lived, and where Richard might have Tived.
Had he known Gen. Gaines before Gaines went to Alabama in 18057

6. There is another interesting genealogical curiosity. Richard’s son
Jesse had a son named William Butler Bryan, aithough I have been unable to find
a Butler family relationship. According to Raleigh Travers Green in
Genealogical and Historical Notes on Culpepper County Virginia (Culpepper, Va,
1900), quotes Charles Campbell as saying "the name of the wife of Governor
Spotswood of Virginia was Butler Bryan (pronounced Brain), daughter of Richard
Bryan of Westminister, and her Chrisitian name was after James Butler, Duke of
Ormond, her Godfather.®

He married® Margaret Hawkins "Peggy">, daughter of Nicholas Hawkins and
Jane < Unknown > Surname, 24 Apr 1810, in Christian Co., KY. Born, 16 Feb 1788
(2), in Sullivan Co., TN. Died, before 1850 (?), in Pickens Co., AL. Census:
1830, in Pickens Co., AL. Census: 1840, in Pickens Co., AL.

Third great-grandmother Ahf. 29.

She was a first cousin to DAVY CROCKET, and was widowed in the wilderness
in Choctaw Indian Lands in the Missippi Territory when her son Jesse was only
three. After Richard’s early death she moved with her several children to
Carrollton, Pickens Co., AL., where Nelson Smith says one of her daughters,
name unknown, had the first wedding in Carrollton. Margaret sometimes spelled
her name "Bryant," which many Bryans did, although her husband seems to have
always signed "Bryan."

According to Davy Crockett, in his Autobiography, his Mother was a
Rebecca Hawkins, who was born near Baltimore. LDS records indicate she is the
daughter of Nathan Hawkins, father of Nicholas who was Margaret’s father.
Hence, Nathan, Sr. was Davy’s grandfather, Nicholas was his uncle, and Margaret
would be a first cousin. Margaret inherited land from her father Nicholas
Hawkins, and with brother Nathan and sister Elizabeth, appointed Robert Gray, a
brother-in-law, as attorney to sell inherited land in Hawkins Co. Tenn. (Deed
Book B, p. 317-8 Christian Co., KY). Margaret waived dower rights in the
following Tand sales: DB I p. 443-5 and 531-2, Christian Co. KY as Peggy, and
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in 1812 as Margaret.

Marriage Bond, Christian Co. KY Marriage Book 1808-1811 p. 224*. Richard
Bryan to Margaret Hawkins. Bondsman Robert Gray. 24 April 1810. Under Kentucky
Law at that time, the marriage bond required the signature of the groom and of
a relative, usually the father or brother, of the female. Hence it would appear
that Robert Gray is a relative of Margaret, and may have married two of her
sisters in succession, being a brother-in-law.

Margaret signed deeds waiving dower rights on land on East fork of Little
River as "Peggy” with Richard Bryan and Nathan and Jane Hawkins and others, (DB
1 p. 531-2 and 443-5 29 Oct. 1818 and 16 July 1818, Christian Co. KY.*)

The 1830 Federal Census, Pickens Co., AL., p. 135, shows Margaret Bryant,
age 40-50, with 4 males 10-15, 1 male 15-20, 1 female 5-10, 1 female 15-20. Her
brother John Hawkins and Robert Gray, her brother-in-law, Tive nearby.

The 1840 census of Pickens Co., AL, p. 349, lists M. A. Bryant, female
age 50-60 with a female age 15-20 remaining at home.

There were a John Hawkins and Enoch Hawkins who received land grants in
1835-7 in Pickens Co., AL. We are fairly certain Enoch is her son, but are
uncertain about John.

- Children:

i. Isaac® Bryan. Born, 1811, in Christian Co., KY. Census: 1840,
in Mobile, AL.
In the 1840 census of Mobile Co., AL, p. 102, Isaac Bryan
is_listed with 1 male under 5, 1 male 10-15, 1 male 20-30, 1
male 30-40. The male age 20-30 is probably his brother Jesse.
We had thought this to be the brother with whom Jesse stayed in
Mobile in 1840, alas, this man is too old and born in the wrong
place. This Isaac was age 41 in the 1850 census, and b. NC
ii. Unknown female Bryan®. Born, before 1815, in Christian Co., KY.
We know there was at least one daughter since she had the
first marriage performed in Carroliton, AL. There is a
possibility that there could be more daughters, who may include
Nancy Elizabeth Bryant, whose trustee Thomas Peck purchased 40
acres Sec. 21 T24 RIS Pickens Co., 25 Sept. 1844. Our last
record of Margaret was the 1840 census.

3 William F. Bryan.
4 Enoch G. Bryan.
5 Jesse W. Bryan.
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3. William F.® Bryan (Richard <Bryant, Briant>, 2). Born, 1817, in Christian
Co., KY. Census: 1850, in Pickens Co., AL.

His birthplace and age suggest that he may be the son of Richard and
Margaret. In the 1850 Slave Census of Pickens County, AL, Northern District,
page 577 lists a W. Bryan with 14 slaves including 7 males age 43, 36 35, 25,
16, 16, 15; and 7 females ages 25, 30, 12, 9, 8 and 4. The 1850 Census of
Pickens Co., AL., p. 97, lists William F. Bryan, age 33, born in Kentucky, a
farmer with land valued at $400, married to Saphronia, age 27, born in SC.
Their children: Henry T., 12; James W., 10; John E., 8; Laura E.,6; William L.,
4; Elizabeth W., 2. The children, except Elizabeth, were all born in
Mississippi, suggesting he lived there from as early as 1838 to at least 1846.

15 Sepr. 1854 a William F. Bryan received U. S. Land Grant 28753 for 80
ac. in Pickens Co., AL, E 1/2 NE 1/4 Sec. 2 T19S RISW 15 Sept. 1854. (U. S.
Grant Book, Pickens Co Probate Office, Carrollton, AL.).

There was also a William S. Bryan, born in NC, who received many land
grants in 120 R16 Sections 10, 11 and 14 in Pickens Co. There was also an
Asbury T. Bryan in Sec. 35, T20S RISW and Sec. 3 T21S R15W. In 1844 a Thomas
Peck was Trustee for a Nancy Eliz. Bryan, relationship, if any, unknown.

He married Saphrenia Unknown surname, circa 1837 (?), in Pickens Co., AL.
Born, 1823, in SC. Children:

i. Henry T.* Bryan. Born, 1838 (7), in MS.
ii. James W. Bryan. Born, 1840, in Ms.
iii. John E. Bryan. Born, 1842, in MS.
iv. Laura E. Bryan. Born, 1844, in MS.
v. William L. Bryan. Born, 1846, in MS.
vi. Elizabeth W. Bryan. Born, 1848, in Pickens Co., AL.

4. Enoch G.° Bryan (Richard <Bryant, Briant>, 2). Born, 1818, in Christian
Co., KY. Census: 1850, in Pickens Co., AL. Occupation: Cabinet Maker.

The 1850 census of Pickens Co., AL lists on page 4, family 29 Enoch G.
Bryan, cabinetmaker, age 32, with land valued at $800, who was born in
Kentucky. His wife is Emily, age 31, born in AL. Their daughters Nancy, age 6,
and Catharine, age 2, were born in AL. The 1850 Slave Census of Pickens County,
Carrollton, page 561, list E. G. Bryan with 4 slaves, including 1 male age 33
and 3 females ages 25, 27 and 5.

The 1850 agricultural census of Pickens Co., AL. p. 341 Tists E. G. Bryan
who farms 20 improved acres and 20 unimproved acres. He has 3 milch cows, 4
oxen, 2 cattle, 14 swine, and raised 225 bu. corn and 7 bales cotton, 30 bu.
peas and beans, and 100 bu. sweet potatoes, and 50 Ibs. butter.

On 7 March 1855 U. S. land grant # 32893 to Enoch G. Bryan 38+ acres SE
1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 35 T20S RISH (U. S. Grant Book, Lamar Co. AL Probate office).
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The 1855 Alabama State Census, Pickens County, page 3, E. G. Bryan, 2
white males under 21, 2 white males over 21, 2 white females under 21, 1 white
female over 21, total whites 7, 2 slaves, total 9 persons, 2 persons 6-16.

He married Emily Unknown surname, circa 1843, in Pickens Co., AL. Born,
1819, in AL. Children:

Catherine® Bryan. Born, 1844, in Pickens Co., AL
Nancy Bryan. Born, 1848, in Pickens Co., AL.

5.  Jesse W.? Bryan (Richard <Bryant, Briant>, 2)°. Born, 17 Aug 1819, in
Christian Co, KY. Died, 1871, in Columbus, Lowndes Co.,Ms. Burial: 1871, in
Friendship Cen., Columbus, MS. Census: 1850, in Pickens Co., AL. Census: 1860,
in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS. Occupation: Sheriff-Merchant.

Great-great-grandfather Ahf. 14.

He was Sheriff of Pickens County, Alabama, and a reknown storyteller who
was "known by every man, woman and child in Pickens County." His last residence
was at 605 3rd Ave. South in Columbus, Mississippi, which no longer stands.
From 1838 or 1839 until 1840 he lived with his brother Isaac in Mobile, then
returned to Pickens County, where he married and became deputy sheriff, and was
elected Sheriff in 1846, serving from 1847 until 1850, when he was defeated by
29 votes. According to Nelson R. Smith in "Pickens County", "his father
migrated to Alabama in 1820 and settled in (what is now) Sumter County (then
Washington County, Mississippi Territory) where he engaged in business with
General Gaines (General George Strother Gaines) at the Choctaw Indian Agency,
and died there when Jesse was only four years old. His mothers name was
Hawkins, she being the own cousin of the renowned Davy Crocket. She settled at
Carrolton after the death of her husband and here she died. In 1840 Mr. Bryan
married the sister of John Alexander of Carrollton....The history of Mr. Bryan
up i1l the civil war is well recorded. He engaged in business at Yorkville as
a merchant, afterwards went to Mobile, returned to Pickens in 1840 and acted as
deputy of W. H. Davis, whom he succeeded in office.

"Mr. Bryan enjoyed a more extensive reputation than any of his
predecessors or succesors, with all respect to the other celebrated
gentlemen...."

In the 1830 Census of Pickens County, he is listed with his mother
Margaret Bryant (sic) on page 134. In the 1840 Census of Mobile County, page
102, there is an extra male adult, probably Jesse, 1iving with Isaac Bryan.

We are uncertain of the name of his brother with whom he 1ived in Mobile
in 1840. We had believed it to be Isaac, but it could have been Alexander or
James, or James W.

1 Jan. 1848 Jesse W. Bryan, Sheriff of Pickens County, sold real estate
of J. C. Ragmorer, John Eimore, Bucky M. Beam to satisfy debt. (DB F p. 626-7
Pickens Co., AL).

The 1850 Census of Pickens County, AL., page 12, house 34, family 35,
shows J. W. Bryan, 31, Farmer, with $1,500 in real estate, born in KY, wife
Sarah, age 30, female, born in SC, Columbia, age 4, William age 1, both born in
AL, Dr. Samuei Alexander, age 77, a Physician (his father-in-law), and a
William Neal, age 28, born in SC, relationship not stated. (Possibly a
farmhand) .

The 1850 Salve Census of Carrollton, Pickens County, AL., p. 568, lists
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J. W. Bryan as owner of 13 slaves, including 7 males, ages 30, 30, 30, 30, 26,
and 3;_six females ages 27, 14, 14, 8 and 1. His brother E. G. lived nearby.

The 1850 agriculturai census of Pickens Co., AL., shows that J. W. Bryan
owns 100 acres improved land valued at $1,500. and 67 ac. unimproved land
valued at $75. He has 4 horses, 3 milch cows, 2 oxen, 8 cattle, 25 swine,
raised 9 bu. corn, 30 bu. peas and beans, 100 bu. sweet potatoes, 20 beeswax
and honey and slaughtered $20. livestock.

The 1855 State Census of Pickens County, Alabama, page 3, lists J. W.
Bryan with 2 males under 21, 1 white male over 21, 1 white female under 21, 1
white female over 21, total whites 5, 9 slaves, total persons 14, 2 children
age 6-16 (State of Alabama Dept of Archices and History, Reel 1).

He had moved to Mississippi by 1859 when he and Sarah . sold slave boy
Charles age 13 and girl Alabama age 10 for $1,125 to Elihu B. Gaston (Lowndes
Co., MS DB 31 p. 662*). On 15 Sep 1859 Jesse purchased a home in Square 1 S. of
Main St., Columbus, MS for $3,650 from Jacob H. and Sally Sharp (Ibid, DB 31 p.
627-628%).

Jesse W. Bryan is listed in the 1860 census of Lowndes Co., MS, City of
Columbus, House 908, Family 983, Page 741 age 50. male, a Collector, Personal
Property $300 Born KY 1820, Wife Sarah, age 39 born SC, with three children,
Columbia age 13, William age 12, John, age 10, all born in Alabama, and he is
shown as a collector.

30 Apr 1861. Jesse and Sarah were forced to sell their home back to the
Sharps to prevent foreclosure due to inability to pay the notes due.
Fortunately, Sharp was willing to have the house back, and allowed them what
they had paid for it. (Lowndes Co., MS., DB 32 p. 646%).

The 1870 Census of Lowndes Co., Ms., City of Columbus,, p. 27, house 188,
family 234. Jesse Bryan is a store clerk, age 50, with personal property of
$300. Sarah is 49. The widowed Columbia Curtis, age 23, lives with them with
her daughter "Elflutea” (sic), age 19 (really less than 2, maybe 19 months?).

According to Lon Will Lincoln, his father, Cicero "Lee* Lincoln, who
became Sheriff and Court Clerk of Lowndes County and beloved Mayor of Columbus,
was married to "Tessie" Alexander, Sarah Bryan’s niece, at the Bryan’s home,
just across the street from the Lincoln’s first home and a block from Lee’s
Father’s home, where the newly-weds finished their days. These families were
apparently very close, “Lee” Lincoln becoming Guardian for Butler Bryan’s
orphans.

They apparently Tived around Corinth, MS., where Columbias marriage to
John Curtis was recorded in Alcorn County in 1867, but had moved back to
Columbus by 1870. No will or estate file on Jesse or Sarah has been found in
Lowndes County.

Jesse and his wife Sarah are buried in square 260, Friendship Cemetary,
in Columbus. Cemetary records list Jesse and James F. Curtis, brother of his
Son-in-1aw John, as owners of the plot, which now has no markers, but the
Estate Papers of John A. Curtis include a receipt where Columbia purchased the
plot after the death of her husband. Cemetary records show persons buried in
graves 1 and 2, believed to be Jesse and Sarah; Mary E. Curtis wife of James H.
in grave 5, and he is probably the individual in grave 6; An infant is buried
in grave 7. 8 and 9 are occupied but unknown, and grave 12 is occupied,
probably by John A. Curtis, whose wife, Columbia, is buried in Detroit, AL.

He married Sarah Selina Alexander®, daughter of Dr. Samuel Davies
Alexander and Hannah Smith, 1840 (?), in Pickens Co., AL. Born, Mar 1820, in
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Bullock’s Creek, York Co., SC. Died, Jun 1876, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS
Burial: 1876, in Friendship Cem., Columbus, MS.

Great-great-grandmother Ahf. 15.

14 May 1859 She and her husband Jesse sold slaves Charles, age 13 and
girl Alabama, age 10, for $1,125 (Lowndes Co., MS DB 31 p. 662%).

30 April 1861 she signed dower rights when she and Jessie were forced to
sell their home back to the previous owner for lack of ability to pay the note
due. (Lowndes Co., MS DB 32 p. 646%).

On Oct. 2, 1875, she soid the family home to her daughter Columbia Curtis
for $2,000. (Lowndes Co., MS, DB 51 p. 251*).

Her funeral notice in the Columbus newspaper says she was buried from the
home of the Rev. Hanks_(Columbus, MS, Library card file*).

Chilaren:

i. Columbia Lenora® Bryan’. Born, 17 Nov 1846, in Pickens Co., AL.
Died, 2 Dec 1902, in Detroit, Lamar Co., AL. Burial: 1902, in
Carter Cemetary, Detroit, AL. Census: 1870, in Lowndes Co., MS.
Census: 1880, ‘in_Lamar Co., AL. She married®, first, John
Alexander Curtis®, son of Unknown Curtis <?> and Unknown Woman,
9 May 1867, in Corinth, Alcorn Co., MS. She married, second,
Capt. John'S. White, 30 Dec 1875, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.

Great-grandmother Ahf. 7.

We first find Columbia, age 4, born in AL living with her
parents and maternal grandfather in Carrollton, Pickens Co.,
AL. in the 1850 U. S. Census, page 12, family 35. Sometime
between then and 1860, they moved to the City of Columbus,
Lowndes Co., MS, where she lived with her parents and two
brothers as shown on page 741, family 983, Census of Lowndes
Co., MS.

Her first marriage was to John A. Curtis, who was twenty
years older. Her parents had apparently moved to Alcorn County,
MS after 1860, returning before 1870 to Columbus. Their
marriage took place in Corinth, Miss. On May 7, 1867 Rev. E. C.
Gillenwaters performed the ceremony which is recorded in
Marriage Book 76.38 Alcorn Co., MS. The Bondsman was H. S.
Brooks. Her name was spelled Columbia A. BRYANT on the Marriage
Bond, but was corrected by Rev. Gillenwaters on the return to
Columbia L. BRYAN.

Her husband, a civil war veteran who had been captured
three times, died just two years after their marriage. On 15
June 1869, she was appointed joint administratrix with L. M.
Tucker for the estate of John A. Curtis, her husband, who died
intestate at Columbus, MS on May 10, 1869. His estate records
may be found at the Columbus, MS. Public Library (NOT in the
Chancery Court at the County Courthouse) in Estate Book 3,
Docket 1622; Minute Book 11 p. 307, 354, 437, 441. Record Book
U'p. 256, 259, 264, 506.

The 1870 U. S. Census, Mississippi, Lowndes County, City
of Columbus, p. 27, family 234 shows the widow Columbia Curtis
Tiving with her parents Jesse and Sarah Bryan. (This would have
been at 605 South 3rd. Avenue). Columbia is age 23, and her
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occupation, difficult to read is apparently none”, and her
Gougnger 14 listed as "ETflutia® (sic) age 21 years (probably
21 months).

9 March 1873 Mary E. and James H. Curtis and Columbia L.
Curtis, widow of John A. Curtis, dec’d, sold the Curtis or
o ibus Hote1 property, including the business and furnishings
oD Humphries for $15,000., of which $10,000 was paid in
O N {0 Mary E. Curtis, and the balance of $5,000. to be paid
o otumbia Curtis when she was able to clear title (Lowndes
Co., M5 DB 43 p. 513-515).

bursuant o a sale by the sheriff of the estate of John
A. Curtie which was held on 23 June 1873, Columbia Curtis and
& W Tucker, Admrs. of estate of John A. Curtis, dec'd, made 2
Gaed on 28 July 1873 to Willian B. Bryan (Columbia’s brother),
g eving her husband’s 1/3 interest in the Curtis or Columbus
fofel for §75.00. (Ibid., DB 48 p. 5-6). This sale appears to
hove been arranged to enable Columbia to clear title for the
oeve conveyance to Humphries, although the author has mot
Hrotovered the papervork by which her brother reconveyed the
property to her.

On Oct. 2, 1875, shortly before Columbia’s second
narriage, her widowed mother Sarah S. Bryan sold her the fanily
e For the sum of $2,000 (Lowndes Co., MS DB 51 p. 251)-

Rer second husband, Capt. John S. White, to whom she was
married by the Rev. J. M. Keaton on Oct. 30, 1875 in Columbus,
Vo (arriage Book 7, p. 477, Lowndes Co. S.) was 2lso older
han she, and also_left her widowed. He was a Captain in the
Confederate Army. They Tived in the Pikeville area between
omreit and Sulligent, where the 1880 U. S, Census of Alabama,
Deen Con page 547 family 106 lists John S. White, age 52 uho
e Serk In store, born in NC; Columbia L., his wife, age 33,
Bora in Miss. with Father born in KY and Mother born in St;
STy E. White, female age 22 b. AL; John L. White, age 15, in
Sehos. AL; ETfleda Curtis, age 12, in school, born MS. There
SN0 iso 4 boarders 1isted. (The marriage license show Johin D.
White. while census and other legal records name him John S.
White).

33 May 1876 Coulnbia L. White and husband John S. White
so1d a ot n NE part of Square 12 in Barry’s Addition to
o lumbus, MS to James A. Stevens for §350, by note due 1 June
1877 (Lowndes Co., MS DB 55 p. 326).

White’s Estate Records can be found in Lamar County, AL.,
Estate Book 1, page 268-76* showing his burial at Pine Springs
Comatary. Estate valued at §1,056.00, with net proceeds of
$467, which a1l went to Columbia.

Afterwards, she lived with James A. Davidson and her
daughter E1fleda Curtis Davidson, who, according fo 2 copy of
The wedding invitation which has survived, were married at her
e e The 1900 U. S. Census of Lamar Co., AL, beat 7, Millville
(the original nane of Detroit), page 128 shows Columbia L.
Shite. born Nov. 1846 listed as a mother-in-Taw, age 53, widow,
moiber of 1 1iving child. The census incorrectly identifies
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James as James D. DAVISTON, rather than James A. Davidson. She
died at their home in Detroit, Al., 2 Dec. 1902. Her funeral
service was at the Presbyterian Church and was conducted by her
step-son, Rev. John L. White, and was attended by another
step-son, Judge William R. White of Hamilton. She is buried in
the Carter Cemetary in Detroit, Lamar County, Alabama, and
shares a headstone with two of her grand daughters, Mary Cooper
and Lana Arless Davidson who died in infancy.

The following is a letter from Columbia Bryan to John A.
Curtis, to whom she was soon to be married, a copy of which was
included in the Davidson family history of Lutie Davidson,
which is unpublished. Other information in this record is from
the same source, and she notes that much of it is based on the
research of Margaret Davidson Sizemore Douglas, who is a
cousin, and also the widow of James M. Sizemore, and a former
Dean at Samford University.

“Corinth, Miss. April 25, 1867. Mr. Curtis, At length I
Have a quiet opportunity to answer your truly weicome letter of
the 21st. I have been wanting to write for the last several
days _but have been prevented by company and it is one of my
peculiarities to want to be entirely alone when writing to you
my dearest friend and this being Thursday I have you in special
remembrance and instead of being (as you say) hard I think I
did extremely well. I have been so much engaged since you left
that 1 scarcely know how time has passed but of one thing I do
know my_thoughts have been more with you than anyone else.

"There has been little or nothing transpired in our
Tittle town since you left that is worth relating. There is
considerable shopping and discussion among the ladies preparing
to attend a ball, given tomorrow night by the IOF. A very gay
time is anticipated. As Mama is not very well I shall not
attend.

"The warm bright sunny days, with which we have been
blessed, has produced quite a change in the appearance of
things--everything looks bright though it is still cool enough
to sit by a Fire.

“You desired me to give the name of a minister of my
choice. I propose Mr. Gillenwaters, who is also authorized to
issue license and as he is always here I guess it is not
necessary for you to write unless you prefer. In that case I
want you to act as you like and think best.

*I must te]l you what Mama said last night, Tooking at me
very earnestly, "Daughter, I have but ome objection to your
marrying. You will then love someone else better than me." She
spoke and looked so sad that my conscience smote me but for a
moment_only, my regard for you conguering all sadness.

*I have written such a long letter and in a hurry to get
it mailed this evening that I shall claim an early answer as a
reward.

"You_have the best wishes of my parents. May God bless
you and holy angels have you in their keeping.

Columbia."
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Lutie further quotes Tessye Davidson as having recalled
how much the grand daughters loved and enjoyed Columbia’s
presence and the dol1 clothes she made for them.

FOR THE CONTINUATION OF THIS FAMILY SEE THE CURTIS
FAMILY.

William Butler Bryan.

John M. Bryan°. Born, 1850, in Pickens Co., AL. Died, 22 Dec
1927, in_Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS. Burial: 1927, in Friendship
Cem., Columbus, MS. Prob of Est: 11 Jul 1928, in Lowndes Co.,
MS. Occupation: Merchant.

John M. Bryan died intestate. 11 July 1928 Elfleda
Davidson, his niece, petitioned for appointment of an
administrator. (Estate Book 7, Docket 4065, p. 491; Minute Book
17 p. 4615 Minute Book 18, p. 20. Acct. Book 3 p. 63, 78.
Lowndes Co., MS.*). Estate appraised at $275. Jonothan J.
Richards, Admin. Net Estate $101.60 after funeral expenses.
Apparently unmarried. His heirs were the two children of his
brother, William Butler Bryan, and his niece, Elfleda Curtis
Davidson. He was a merchant in the Prarie Section of Lowndes
County, and apparently did some work for Mississipi Power and
the City of Columbus, according to receivables in the estate
file.
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6.  William Butler® Bryan (Jesse W., 5)*°. Born, 1848, in Pickens Co., AL.
Died, Jan 1887, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS. Burial: 1887, in Friendship Cem.,
Columbus, MS. Census: 1870, in Lowndes Co, MS. Census: 1880, in Lowndes Co, MS.
Occupation: Merchant.

Called Butler, he was the successful bidder for the interest of his
brother-in-Taw in the Columbus or Curtis Hotel on 23 June 1873. He probably
reconveyed the hotel to Columbia, since she had previously sold her share for
$5,000, subject to being able to clear title. (Lowndes Co., MS DB 48 p. 5-6).
See estate papers of John A. Curtis.

In 1850 he resided with his parents in Carrollton, Al, age 1 (Census
Pickens Co., AL, p. 17). In the 1860 census of Lowndes Co., MS, Columbus, p.
908, he is age 12, living with parents. In 1870, p. 54, he now lives alone, W.
B. Bruyan, age 21, Dry Goods Clerk.

14 May 1877 W. B. Bryan was trustee in a crop loan from Wyatt Spruell to
S. Lichtenstader (Ibid., DB 53 p. 564).

1 May 1879 W. B. Bryan Trustee on trust deed Woodson H. Kennon to Jno. T.
Wood (Ibid., DB 54 p. 407).

In the 1880 census of Lowndes Co., MS, cCity of Columbus, p. 203, William
B. Bryan, age 30, b. 1850, Grocer, b. AL, wife Mattie age 22, b. 1858, AL,
Ellen L., 1/12, daughter, b. MS. There were two unnamed black female servants.
(ETlen died at age 3 months).

2 Dec 1881 W. B. Bryan and John A. Suell conveyed Tot 10 square 19 south
of Main in Columbus to Elfreda Curtis (his neice) for $1,070. (Ibid., DB 58 p.
504).

He married Mattie Crump, 7 Aug 1879, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS. Born,
circa 1851. Died, 17 Aug 1896, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.

After the death of William Butler Bryan, she remarried a John R. Moore on
1 June 1891. Children:

i. Ellen L.° Bryan''. Born, 1880, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.
Died, Nov 1880, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., HS. Burial: 1880, in
Friendship Cem., Columbus, MS. Census: 1880, in Lowndes Co.,
Ms.

Ruby A. Bryan®. Born, 11 May 1881, in Columbus, Lowndes Co.,
MS. Died in CA. She married H.0. Noffsinger, 6 Jun 1900, in
Macon, MS.

Her marriage to H. 0. Noffsinger was performed by M. V.
Noffsinger.

She shared her Uncle John Bryan’s estate with Elfleda
Curtis Davidson and her brother William Butler Bryan, Jr.
(Docket 4065, Lowndes Co. MS). Cicero L. Lincoln, her father’s
uncle by marriage, appointed guardian 6 Aug. 1896. (Estate Book
1, p. 2309 Lowndes Co. MS. also Docket Book 4 page 512-3,
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Docket #2308-9).

As of the administration of John Bryan’s estate in 1928,
Ruby, wife of H. 0. Noffsinger, resided at Parkway (Pomeroy?)
Hotel, Reno, NV. It is believed she later moved near her
brother near Oakland, CA.

William Butler Bryan Jr’Z. Born, 23 Sep 1884, in Columbus,
Lowndes Co., MS. Died, circa 1956 (?), in Oakland, CA.

Estate Book 1, p. 2309, Lowndes Co. MS. Aug. 6, 1896.
James R. Moore and R. A. Crump petition for appointment of C.
L. Lincon (Later mayor of Columbus) as Clerk for Ruby A. Bryan
and William B. Bryan, minors. (Docket Book 4, p. 512-513,
Docket #2308 and 2309). Cicero was an Uncle by marriage of
their father.

A graduate of Vanderbilt University, he shared his Uncle
John Bryan’s estate with E1fleda Curtis Davidson and his sister
Ruby.

In 1928 he was located at the Dalziel Building on 15th
Street in Oakland, CA.
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FIRST GENERATION

1. Richard! Bryan <Bryant, Briant)!, son of Unknown Ancestor Bryan <Bryant,
Briant). Born, circa 1786 (7). Died, 24 Apr 1823, in Washington Co.. M.T.
Census: 1810, in Christian Co., KY. Occupation: Farmer,Skinman.
His birth and parents not proven.
On 7 April 1810, Marriage Bond Book 1808-1811, p. 224, Christian County,
KY, shows a marriage bond between Richard Bryan and Margaret Hawkins with
Robert Gray, probably Margaret's brother-in-law, as bondsman.
The 1810 Gensus of Christian County, KY, page, 102, lists Richard Briant
age 16-26 and wife age 16-26. He lives near Paterson Crocket, probably a
brother of Davy, whose mother was a sister of Margaret's father. Nearby are
Yargaret's mother, Jane Hawkins,and Daniel Gray.
On November 10, 1810, Deed Book C, page 181 in Christian County, v
£ Kentucky, Richard Bryan bought 155 acres on the East Fork of the Little River,
a part of 495 acre survey for Robert Gray out of 2 1600 acre survey for Shelby
Academy for $310.00 from Robert Gray, whose wife Mary released dower rights.(f

ig]
Jater tra: tions Robgrt Gray was parried to NapeyNand east or ‘,);';;)
of those Wive appears to<have bieaca sister gars Hah‘Mis e the "
same Robert Gray who was bondspati for Ridkard and ¥atgaret.

On July 18, 1812, Richard Bryan and Margaret, his wife, sold John burgess
52 acres, part of 150 acres where Bryan now lives on the waters of the East
Branch of the Little River for $100.00. Deed Book C, p. 404-5, Christian Co.
KY.

On Jan. 3, 1818, Nathan Hawkins, his brother—in-law, and Jane Payton
Hawkins, his wife, sold to Richard Bryan land on the Little River. Witness Geo.
W. Bryan, relationship, if any, unknown. Deed Book H, p.253-255, Christian Co.
Y

On 16 July 1818, Jane Hawkins, Nathaniel (signed Nathan) Hawkins and Jane
P., his wife, John Hawkins and Eliza, his wife; Robert Gray and Nancy, his
wife; Richard Bryan and Peggy, his wife; Elizabeth Hawkins and Joseph Hawkins
s0ld land for $500.00 to Edward Cabell. Deed Book I, p.443-5, Christian Co. KY.

On 29 Oct. 1818, Janme P. Hawkins and Nathan Hawkins, Jane Hawkins,
Richard Bryan and Peggy, his wife; Robert Gray and his wife Nancy; Elizabeth
Hawkins, Eliza Hawkins, John Hawkins sold parcel of land on N. side of the East
branch of the Little River. Witness: John Harrison, R. Harrison. Deed Book T,
p. 531-2, Christian Co. KY. These last two deeds appear to be in settlement of
the estate of Nicholas Hawkins, whose wife Jane was Executrix.

County records in Christian County show that Richard Bryan worked from
time to time on road survey crews. and there are records where he bought at
estate sales there.

The Choctaw Tndian Trading Post was an Indian Agency as well, controlling
relationships with the Indian Tribes, as well as providing a trading post where
Indians and settlers brought bears, oil, honey in kegs, bacon, groundnuts,
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tobacco in kegs, and all sorts of skins and peltries. To pay for which the
government usually kept a stock of course Indian merchandise, besides all kinds
of iron tools, ploughs, arms and ammunition. (Albert James Pickett, History of
Alabama Tuscaloosa, 1962, Willo Publ. Co.)

We know Richard and his family were in Washington County, Mississipi
Territory before 1820, and probably in 1819, but the writer has been unable to
find g census for the Missippi Territory in 1820, since both Alabama and
Missifhi were then states. Records of The Choctaw Indian Trading Post located
at S0 Stephens, Al., and after 1816 near 0ld Fort Confederation on the
Tombigbee, show a record of Richard Bryan, Skinman and clerk in store, being
paid at the rate of $105.00 each three months, on 3/31/1821 and 6/30/1821. The
1820 records were destroyed. There are later records, but they make no mention
of Richard, who may have, as Callahan suggests, gone into business with General
Gaines, who resigned about this time and established a competing business.(Jean
Strickland and Patricia N. Edwards, Records of Choctaw Indian Trading Post, St.
Stevens, Miss. Territory, Vol. T and IT, Moss Bank, Miss.)

A search by the author for the location of the "New' Choctaw Trading
post, reveals that the site is mostly under Interstate 20-59 about one mile
west of the Tombiggbee Waterway. Dr. James Pate, V. P. of nearby Livingston
University and an Indian authority, confirms the location, and states the soil
from the fort area was used as fill for the highway construction and nothing
remains. The actual location was SW 1/4 of the NW 1/2 Section 8, Twp. 20N,
Range 1 W. in what is now Sumter Co., AL., which was not formed until 1823, so
there are no state or local records relating to this period.

There was a Richard Smith Bryan in Washington Co., Mississippi Territory
prior to 1810, but he is not believed to be the same Richard since he was
counted in the Missippi Territory in 1810, while Richard married Margaret in
Christian County, KY., earlier that vear and was enumerated there. In addition,
there is a substantial diference in the original signatures which appear in the
Trading Post records. In 1803 a R. Smith Bryan, and R. S. Brvan signed receipts
at the Choctaw trading house in St. Stevens, Washington County, Mississippi
Territory. On 2/22/1804, Richard S. Bryan and George Brewer, Sr. were allowed a
Spanish Land Grant claim for 319 acres on Tolla Creek dated 3/3/1803 (Vol. 1,
p. 21 American State Papers Class VITI, Erocson Books, 1614 Redbud St.,
Nacadoches, TX 75961). A Jeremiah Bryan was also allowed a claim 5/22/1805.
Richard S Bryant appears—snthe personal-tax—rofi-—of Washi o4

He married? Margaret Hawkins "Peggy"®, daughter of Nicholas Hawkins and
Jane < Unknown > Surname, 24 Apr 1810, in Christian Co., KY. Born, 16 Feb 1788
(?), in Sullivan Co., TN. Died, before 1850 (?), in Pickens Co., AL. Census:
1830, in Pickens Co., AL. Census: 1840, in Pickens Co., AL.

She was a first cousin Lo DAVY CROCKET, and was widowed in the wilderness
in Choctaw Indian Territory when her son Jesse was three. After Richard's death
she moved with her several childrem to Carrollton, Pickens Co. Al., where one
of her daughters, name unknown, had the first wedding in Carrollton. Her name
was sometimes spelled Bryant, which many Bryans did. A

i o omk el §

i. Tsaac? Bryan. Born, 1811, in Christian Co., KY. Censu
in Mobile, AL.
ii. Unknown female Bryan*. Born, before 1815, in Christian Co., KY.
She had the first marriage performed in Carrollton, Al.

1840,
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2 iii. William F. Bryan.
3 iv. Enoch G. Bryan.
4 v. Jesse ¥. Bryan.

SECOND GENERATION

2. William F.2 Bryan (Richard <Bryant, Briant>, 1). Born, 1817, in Christian
Co., KY. Census: 1850, in Pickens Co., AL.

A William F. Bryan received U. 5. Land Grant 28753 for 80 ac. E 1/2 NE
1/4 T19S RISH 15 Sept. 1854. (U. S/ Grant Book, Pickens Co Probate Office.).
His birthplace and age suggest that he may be the son of Richard and Margaret.
He was not listed in 1860 census.

There was also a William S. Bryan, born in NC, who received many land
grants in T20 R16 Sections 10, 11 and 14. There was also an Asbury T. Bryan in
Sec. 35, T20S R15W and Sec. 3 T21S RISW. Tn 1844 a Thomas Peck was Trustee for
a Nancy Eliz. Bryan, relationship, if any, unknow.

The 1850 Census of Pickens Co., AL. lists William F. Bryan, age 33, born
in Kentucky, a farmer with land valued at $400, married to Saphrnies, age 27,
born in SC. Their children: Henry T., 12; James W., 10; John E., 8; Laura E.,6;
William L., 4; Elizabeth W., 2.

The 1850 agricultural census Pickens Co., AL, lists Vm. Bryan, p. 383,
farmed 300 ac improved land, valued $2,000 and 220 ac. unimproved land valued
at $200. He had 2 horses, 3 asses or mules, 6 milch cows, 7 oxen, 10 cattle, 40
sheep, 30 swine, raised 3 bu. wheat, 170 bu. corn, 1 bu. oats, 18 bales cotton,
15 bu. peas and beans, 150 bu. sweet potatoes, and 125 Ibs. butter.

He married Saphrenia Unknown surmame, circa 1837 (?), in Pickens Co., AL.
Born, 1823, in SC. Children:

i. Henry T.3 Bryan. Born, 1838 (2), in ¥S.
James W. Bryan. Born, 1840, in NS

John E. Bryan. Born, 1842, in

iv. Laura E. Bryan. Born, 1844, in ¥S.

v. William L. Bryan. Born, 1846, in ¥5.

vi. Elizabeth W. Bryan. Born, 1848, in Pickens Co., AL.

3. Enoch G.2 Bryan (Richard <Bryant, Briant>, 1). Born, 1818, in Christian
Co., KY. Census: 1850, in Pickens Co., AL. Occupation: Cabinet Maker.

The 1850 census of Pickens Co., AL lists on page 4, family 29 E. G.
Bryan, cabinetmaker, with land valued at $800, who was born in Kentucky. His
wife is Emily, age 31, born in AL. Their daughters Nancy, age 6, and Catharine,
age 2, were born in AL.

The 1850 agricultural census of Pickens Co., AL. p. 341 lists E. G. Bryan

who farms 20 improved acres and 20 unimproved acres. He has 3 milch cows, 4
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oxen, 2 catgtle, 14 swine, and raised 225 bu. corn and 7 bales cotton, 30 bu.
peas and beans, and 100 bu. sweet potatoes, and 50 1bs. butter.

On 7 March 1855 U. S. land grant # 32893 to Enoch G. Bryan 38+ acres SE
1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 35 T20S RISW (U. S. Grant Book, Lamar Co. Probate office).

He married Emily Unknown surname, circa 1843, in Pickens Co., AL. Born,
1819, in AL. Children:

Catherine® Bryan. Born, 1844, in Pickens Co., AL.
ii. Nancy Bryan. Born, 1848, in Pickens Co., AL.

4. Jesse W.2 Bryan (Richard (Bryant, Briamt>, 1)*. Born, 17 Aug 1819, in
Ghristian Co, KY. Died, 1871, in Columbus, Lowndes Co.Ms. Burial: 1871, in
Friendship Cem., Columbus, MS. Census: 1850, in Pickens Co., AL. Census: 1860,
in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS. Occupation: Sheriff-erchant.

He was Sheriff of Pickens County, Alabama, and a reknown storyteller who
was "known by every man, woman and child in Pickens County." His last residence
was at 605 3rd Ave. South in Columbus, Mississippi, which no longer stands.
From 1838 or 1839 until 1840 he lived with his brother Isaac in Nobile, then
returned to Pickens County, where he became deputy sheriff, and was elected
Sheriff in 1846, serving from 1847 until 1850, when he was defeated by 29
votes. According to Clanahan in "Pickens County”, "his father migrated to
Alabama in 1820 and settled in (what is now) Sumter County where he engaged in
business with General Gaines (General George Strother Gaines) at the Choctaw
Indian Agency, and died there when Jesse was only four years old. His mothers
name was Hawkins, she being the own cousin of the renowned Davy Crocket. She
settled at Carrolton after the death of her husband and here she died. In 1840
Mr. Bryan married the sister of John Alexander of Carrollton....The history of
Mr. Bryan up till the civil war is well recorded. He engaged in business at
Yorkville as a merchant, afterwards went to Mobile, returned to Pickens in 1840
and acted as deputy of W. H. Davis, whom he succeeded in office.

"Mr. Bryan enjoyed a more extensive reputation than any of his
predecessors or succesors, with all respect to the other celebrated
gentlemen. ...

In the 1830 Census of Pickens County, he is listed with his mother
Margaret Bryant (sic) on page 134. In the 1840 Census of Nobile County, page
102, there is an extra male adult living with Isaac Bryan.

1 Jan. 1848 Jesse W. Bryan, Sheriff of Pickens County, sold real estate
of J. C. Ragmorer, John Elmore, Bucky M. Beam to satisfy debt. (DB F p. 626-7
Pickens Co., AL).

The 1850 Census of Pickens County, AL., page 12, house 34, family 35,
shows J. W. Bryan, 31, Farmer, with $1,500 in real estate, born in KY, wife
Sarah, age 30, female, born in SC, Columbia, age 4, William age 1, both born in
AL, Dr. Samuel Alexander, age 77, a Physician (his father-in-law), and a
William Neal, age 28, born in SC, relationship not stated. (Possibly a
farmhand) .

The 1850 agricultural census of Pickens Co., AL., shows that J. W. Bryan
owns 100 acres improved land valued at $1,500. and 67 ac. unimproved land
valued at §75. He has & horses, 3 milch cows, 2 oxen, 8 cattle, 25 swine,
raised 9 bu. corn, 30 bu. peas and beans, 100 bu. sweet potatoes, 20# beeswax
and honey and slaughtered $20. livestock.
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He had moved to Mississippi by 1859 when he and Sarah S. sold slave boy
Charles age 13 and girl Alabama age 10 for $1,125 to Elihu B. Gaston (Lowndes
Co., MS DB 3L p. 662%). On 15 Sep 1859 Jesse purchased a home in Square 1 S. of
Main St., Columbus, S for §3,650 from Jacob H. and Sally Sharp (Tbid, DB 31 p.
627-628%) .

In the 1860 census of Lowndes Co., ¥S, City of Columbus, with three
children, all born in Alabama, and he is shown as a collector.

30 Apr 1861. Jesse and Sarah were forced to sell their home back to the
Sharps to prevent foreclosure due to imability to pay the notes due.
Fortunately, Sfarp was willing to have the house back, and allowed them what
they had paid for it. (Lowndes Co., MS DB 32 p. 646%).

The 1870 Census of Lowndes Co., Ms., City of Columbus,, p. 27, house 188,
family 234. He is a store clerk, age 50, with personal property of §300. Sarah
is 49. The widowed Columbia Curtis lives with them with her daughter "Elflutea”
(sic), age 19 (really less than 2, maybe 19 months?).

According to Lon Will Lincoln, his father Cciero "Lee" Lincoln, who
became Sheriff and Court Clerk of Lowndes County and beloved Mayor of Columbus
was married to "Tessie” Alexander, Sarah Bryan's niece, were married at the
Bryan's home, just across the street from the Lincolns first home and a block
from Lee's father's home, where the newly weds finished their days. These
families were apparently very close, "Lee” Lincoln becoming Guardian for Butler
Bryan's orphans.

They apparently lived around Corinth, MS., where Columbias marriage to
John Curtis was recorded in Alcorn County in 1867, but had moved back to
Columbus by 1870. No will or estate file on Jesse or Sarah has been found in
Lovndes County.

Jesse and his wife Sarah are buried in square 260, Friendship Cemetary,
in Columbus. Cemetary records list Jesse and James F. Curtis, brother of his
Son-in-law John, as owners of the plot, which now has no markers, but the
Estate Papers of John A. Curtis include a receipt where Columbia purchased the
plot after the death of her husband. Cemetary records show persons buried in
graves 1 and 2, believed to be Jesse and Sarah; Fary E. Curtis wife of James H.
in grave 5, and he is probably the individual in grave 6; An infant is buried
in grave 7. 8 and 9 are occupied but unknown, and grave 12 is occupied,
probably by John A. Gurtis, Columbia being buried in Detroit, Al.

He married Sarah Selina Alexanderé, daughter of Dr. Samuel Davies
Alexander and Hannah Smith, 1840 (?), in Pickens Co., AL. Born, Mar 1820, in
Bullock's Creek, York Co., SC. Died, Jun 1876, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.
Burial: 1876, in Friendship Cem., Columbus, MS.

14 Yay 1859 She and Jesse sold slaves Charles age 13 and girl Alabama age
10 for $1,125 (Lowndes Co., MS DB 31 p. 662*).

30 April 1861 she signed dower rights when she and Jessie were forced to
sell their home back to the previous owner for lack of ability to pay the note
dne. (Lowndes Co., ¥S DB 32 p. 646%).

On Oct. 2, 1875, she sold the family home to her daughter Coluymbia
Gurtis for §2,000. (Lowndes Co., NS, DB 51 p. 251%).

Her funeral notice in the Columbus newspaper says she was buried from the
home of the Rev. Hanks. (CAP).

FOR THE CONTINUATION OF THIS FAMILY LINE SEE THE BRYAN FAMILY. Children:

Columbia Lenora’ Bryan’. Born, 17 Nov 1846, in Pickens Co., AL.





image24.jpeg
104 12 JuL 1994 THE BRYAN (BRYANT) FAMILY

SEC

GENERATION

Died, 2 Dec 1902, in Detroit, Lamar Co., AL. Burial: 1902, in
Carter Cemetary, Detroit, AL. Cemsus: 1870, in Lowndes Co., MS.
Census: 1880, in Lamar Co., AL. She married®, first, John
Alexander Curtis?, son of Joseph Curtis <?> and Unknown Woman,
9 May 1867, in Corinth, Alcorn Co., MS. She married, second,
Capt. John S. White, 30 Dec 1875, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.

We first find Columbia living with her parents and
maternal grandfather in Carrollton, Pickens Co., Al. in the
1850 U. S. Census, page 012, family 35. In 1860, they have
moved to the City of Columbus, Lowndes Co., ¥S, where she lives
with her parents and two brothers as shown on page 741, family
983, Census of Lowndes Co., MS.

Her First husband, John A. Curtis was twenty years older
than she, and a civil war veteran who was captured three times,
and died less than two years after their marriage, which took
place in Corinth, Miss., where her parents were apparently
living at the time. On May 7, 1867 Rev. E. C. Gillemwaters
performed the ceremony which is recorded in Marriage Book 76.38
Alcorn Co., MS. The Bondsman was H. S. Brooks. Her name was
spelled Columbia A. BRYANT on the Marriage Bond, but was
corrected by Rev. Gillenwaters on the return to Columbia L.
BRYAN.

On 15 June 1869, she was appointed joint administratrix
with L. M. Tucker for the estate of her husband who died
intestate at Columbus, MS on May 10, 1869, just two years after
they married. His estate records may be found at the Columbus
¥S. Public Library in Estate Book 3, Docket 1622; Minute Book
11 p. 307, 354,437,441, Record Book U p. 256, 259, 264, 506.

The 1870 U. S. Census, Mississippi, Lowndes County, City
of Columbus, p. 27, family 234 shows the widow Columbia Curtis
living with her parents Jesse and Sarah Bryan. (This would have
been at 605 South 3rd. Avenue). Columbia is age 23, and
probably a nurse (the writing is illegible), and her daughter
is listed as "Elflutia” (sic) age 21 years (probably 21
months) .

19 March 1873 Mary E. and James H. Curtis and Columbia L.
Curtis, widow of John A. Cirtis, dec'd, sold the Curtis or
Columbus Hotel property, including the business and furnishings
to W. D. Humphries for $15,000., of which $10,000 was paid in
cash to Mary E. Curtis, and the balance of $5,000. to be paid
to Columbia Curtis when she was able to clear title (Lowndes
Co., ¥S DB 43 p. 513-515).

Pursuant to a sale by the sheriff of the estate of John
A. Curtis which was held on 23 June 1873, Columbia Curtis and
C. M. Tucker, Admrs. of estate of John A. Curtis, dec'd, made a
dced on 28 July 1873 to William B. Bryan (Columbia's brother),
conveying her husband's 1/3 interest in the Curtis or Columbus
Hotel for §75.00. (Ibid., DR 48 p. 5-6). This sale appears to
have been arranged to enable Columbia to clear title for the
above conveyance to Humphries, although the author has not
discovered the paperwork by which her brother reconveyed the
property to her.
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On Oct. 2, 1875, shortly before Columbia's second
marriage, her widowed mother Sarah S. Bryan sold her the family
home for the sum of $2,000 (Lowndes Co., MS DB 51 p. 251).

Her second husband, Capt. John S. White, to whom she was
married by the Rev. J. M. Keaton on Oct. 30, 1875 in Columbus,
¥S, ( Marriage Book 7, p. 477, Lowndes Co. MS.) was also older
than she, and also left her widowed. He was a Captain in the
Confederate Army. They lived in the Pikeville areas between
Detroit and Sulligent, where the 1880 U. S. Census of Alabama,
Lamar Co., page 547 family 106 lists John S. White, age 52 who
is a clerk in store, born in NC; Columbia L., his wife, age 33,
born in Miss. with Father born in KY and Yother born in SC;
Sally E. White, female age 22 b. AL; John L. White, age 15, in
school, AL; Elfleda Curtis, age 12, in school, born MS. There
were also 4 boarders listed. (The marriage license show John D.
White, while census and other legal records name him John S.
White).

23 ¥ay 1876 Coulmbia L. White and husband John S. White
sold a lot in NE part of Square 12 in Barry's Addition to
Colunbus, MS to James A. Stevens for $350, by note due 1 June
1877 (Lowndes Co., MS DB 55 p. 326).

White's Estate Records can be found in Lamar County, AL.,
Estate Book 1, page 268-76 showing his burial at Pine Springs
Gemetary. Estate valued at $1,056.00, with net proceeds of
$467, which all went to Columb:

Afterwards, she lived with James A. Davidson and her
daughter Elfleda Curtis Davidson, who, according to a copy of
the wedding invitation which has survived, were married at her
home. The 1900 U. S. Census of Lamar Co., Al, beat 7, Millville
( the original name of Detroit), page 128 show Columbia L.
White, born Nov. 1846 listed as a mother-in-law, age 53, widow,
mother of 1 living child. The cemsus incorrectly identifies
James as James D. DAVISTON, rather than James A. Davidson. She
died at their home in Detroit, Al., 2 Dec. 1902. Her funeral
services were at the Presbyterian Church and was conducted by
her step-son, Rev. John L. White, and was attended by another
step son, Judge William R. White of Hamilton. She is buried in
the Carter Cemetary in Detroit, Lamar County, Alabama, and
shares a headstone with two of her grand daughters, Mary Cooper
and Lana Arless Davidson who died in infancy.

The following is a letter from Columbia Bryan to John A.
Curtis, to whom she was soon to be married, a copy of which was
included in the Davidson family history of Lutie Davidson,
which is unpublished. Other information in this record is from
the same source, and she notes that mich of it is based on the
research of Yargaret Davidson Sizemore Douglas, who is a
cousin, and also the widow of James M. Sizemore, and a former
Dean at Samford University.

“Corinth, Miss. April 25, 1867. Mr. Curtis, At length T
Have 2 quiet opportunity to answer your truly welcome letter of
the 21st. T have been wanting to write for the last several
days but have been prevented by company and it is one of my
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peculiarities to want to be entirely alone when writing to you
my dearest friend and this being Thursday T have you in spec
remembrance and instead of being (as you say) hard I think T
did extremely well. T have been so much engaged since you left
that T scarcely know how time has passed but of onme thing I do
know my thoughts have been more with you than anyone else.

"There has been little or nothing transpired in our
little town since you left that is worth relating. There is
considerable shopping and discussion among the ladies preparing
to attend a ball, given tomorrow night by the TOF. A very gay
time is anticipated. As Mama is not very well T shall not
attend.

"The warm bright sunny days, with which we have been
blessed, has produced quite a change in the appearance of
things—everything looks bright though it is still cool enough
to sit by a Fire.

"You desired me to give the name of a minister of my
choice. T propose Mr. Gillenwaters, who is also authorized to
issue license and as he is always here T guess it is not
necessary for you to write unless you prefer. In that case T
want you to act as you like and think best.

"I must tell you what Mama said last night, looking at me
very earnestly, "Daughter, I have but one objection to your
marrying. You will then love someone else better than me.” She
spoke and looked 5o sad that my conscience smote me but for a
moment only, my regard for you conquering all sadness.

"I have written such a long letter and in a hurry to get
it mailed this evening that I shall claim an early answer as a
revard.

1

‘You have the best wishes of my parents. ¥ay God bless
you and holy angels have you in their keeping.
Columbia.

Lutie further quotes Tessye Davidson as having recalled
how much the grand daughters loved and enjoved Columbia's
presence and the doll clothes she made for them.

FOR THE CONTINUATION OF THIS FAMILY SEE THE CURTIS
FAMILY.

William Butler Bryan.

John ¥. Bryan!®. Born, 1850, in Pickens Co., AL. Died, 22 Dec
1927, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., ¥S. Burial: 1927, in Friendship
Cem., Columbus, MS. Prob of Est: 11 Jul 1928, in Lowndes Co.,
S. Occupation: Merchant.

John ¥. Bryan died intestate. 11 July 1928 Elfleda
Davidson, his niece, petitioned for appointment of an
administrator. ( Estate Book 7 Docket 4065, p. 491; Minute Book
17 p. 461; Minute Book 18, p. 20. Acct. Book 3 p. 63, 78.
Lowndes Go., ¥S.%). Estate appraised at $275. Jonothan J.
Richards, Admin. Net Estate $101.60 after funeral expenses
Apparently unmarried. His heirs were the two children of his
brother, William Butler Bryan, and his niece, Elfleda Curtis
Davidson.. He was a merchant in the Prarie Section of Lowndes
County, and apparently did some work for ¥ississipi Power and
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the City of Columbus, according to receivables in the estate

file.
THIRD GE TN
5.  William Butlerd Bryan (Jesse W., 4)10. Born, 1848, in Pickens Co., AL.

Died, Jan 1887, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., ¥S. Burial: 1887, in Friendship Cem.
Columbus, ¥S. Census: 1870, in Lowndes Co, MS. Census: 1880, in Lowndes Co, ¥S.
Occupation: Nerchant.

Called Butler, he was the successful bidder for the interest of his
brother-in-law in the Columbus or Curtis Hotel on 23 June 1873. He probably
reconvesed the hotel to Columbia, since she had previously sold her share for
$5,000, subject to being able to clear title. (Lowndes Co., MS DB 48 p. 576).
See estate papers of John A. Curtis.

14 ¥ay 1877 W. B. Byan was trustee in a crop loan from Wyatt Spruell to
S. Lichtenstader (Ibid., DB 53 p. 564).

1 Yay 1879 W. B. Bryan Trustee on trust deed Woodson H. Kennon to Jno. T.
Wood (Tbid., DB 54 p. 407).

2 Dec 1881 W. B. Bryan and John A. Suell conveyed lot 10 square 19 south
of ¥ain in Columbus to Elfreda Curtis (his neice) for $1,070. (Ibid., DB 58 p.
504).

He married Yaltie Crump, 7 Aug 1879, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., ¥S. Born,
circa 1851. Died, 17 Aug 1896, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.

After the death of William Butler Bryan, she remarried a John R. Moore on
1 June 1891. Children:

Ellen L.% Bryan!!. Born, 1880, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.
Died, Nov 1880, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS. Burial: 1880, in
Friendship Cem., Columbus, NS. Census: 1880, in Lowndes Co.,
8.

ii. Ruby A. Bryan'l. Born, 11 Nay 1881, in Columbus, Lowndes Co.,
¥S. Died in CA. She married H.0. Noffsinger, 6 Jun 1900, in
Yacon,

Her marriage to H. 0. Noffsinger was performed by ¥. V.
Noffsinger.

She shared her Uncle John Bryan's estate with Elfleda
Curtis Davidson and her brother William Butler Bryan. (Docket
4065, Lowndes Co. ¥S). Gicero L. Lincoln, her father's uncle by
marriage, appointed guardian. Estate Book 1, p. 2309 Lowndes
Co. MS. Aug. 6, 1896. also Docket Book 4 page 512-3, Docket
#2308-9.

s of the administration of John Bryan's estate in 1928,
Ruby, wife of H. 0. Noffsinger, resided at Parkway (Pomeroy?)
Hotel, Reno, NV. Tt is believed she later moved near her
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brother near Oakland, CA.
William Butler Bryan JrlZ. Born, 23 Sep 1884, in Columbus,
Lowndes Co., MS. Died, circa 1956 (?), in Oakland, CA.

Estate Book 1, p. 2309, Lowndes Co. MS. Aug. 6, 1896.
James R. Moore and R. A. Crump petition for appointment of C.
L. Linclon (Later mayor of Columbus) as Clerk for Ruby A. Bryan
and William B. Bryan, minors. Docket Book 4, p. 512-513. Docket
#2308 and 2309. Cicero was an Uncle by marriage of their
father.

A graduate of Vanderbilt University, he shared his Uncle
John Bryan's estate with Elfleda Curtis Davidson and his sister
Ruby.

Tn 1928 he was located at the Dalziel Building on 15th
Street in Oakland, CA.
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Prepared by: Walter Orien Holliman Jr. "Walt"

FIRST GENERATION ”
(5%
1160
1. Unknown Ancestor! Bryan <Bryant, Briant). Born, circa 1860 (7).

While there are almost countless possible ancestors of Richard Bryan,
there is no direct evidence pointing to any one of them. The author feels that
he was most likely living in Sullivan or Hawkins Counties in Tennessee around
1800, and that he was either descended from Morgan Bryan, father of William who
married Daniel Boone's sister, and whose sister married Daniel Boone, or from
the ancestors of William Jennings Bryan, to whom my grandmother claimed we were
related. Some of the possibilities are discussed further under Richard Bryan.

He married an unknown woman. Children:

i. Ezekiel? Bryan. Born, circa 1780 (7). Census: 1810, in
Christian Co., KY. Census: 1820, in Christian Co., KY.
Possibly a brother of Richard, but not proved. In the
1810 census of Christian Co., KY, p.61, "Ezechal Briant” is age
26-45, wife age 16-26, 1 male 16-26, 2 girls and 1 boy under
10. He is listed on page 31 in the 1820 census of Christian

Co., KY.
ii. Thomas Bryan. Borm, circa 1780 (?). Census: 1810, in Christian
Co., KY.

Possibly a brother of Richard, but relationship not
proved. In the 1810 census of Christian Co., KY, p. 99, he and
wife were age 26-45,with 2 girls and 1 boy age 10-16, and 2
girls and 1 boy ages under 10. (p. 99).

iii. John Bryan. Born, circa 1782 (?). Died in Hopkinsville,
Christian Co., KY. Occupation: Merchant.

Possibly a brother of Richard Bryan but relationship not
proved. In the 1810 census of Christian Co., KY, age 16-26 with
no dependents. In 1820,p. 27, there are 2 males 26-45, 1 female
26-26, 1 male 16-26, 3 females under 10.

iv. Richard Bryan <Bryant, Briant>.

"
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‘The widow and children of Richard Bryan moved to Carrollton, Pickens County, AL., in
1823 following his untimely death in Greene (Marengo) County, AL. The interrelated Gray and
Hawkins families who moved with him from Kentucky also settled in Pickens and Greene
Counties, probably in 1820.

Richard Bryan, parents unknown, was born ca. 1786, possibly in NC or TN.. died 24
Apr 1823 at Greene County, AL when about age 37. He married Margaret “Peggy” Hawkins,
daughter of Nicholas Hawkins and Jane Gray on 7 Apr 1810 in Christian County, KY. There are
a number of land records there from 1810-1818 along the Little River. Richard moved to
Washington County, Mississippi Territory in 1820 to work with Gen. George Strother Gaines as
Skinman and clerk in the store of The “new” Choctaw Indian Trading Post (NE of present
Livingston). This area later became Sumter County, AL. Many of the trading post records are
missing, but he appears on two quarterly payrolls in 1821 Richard apparently followed General
Gaines, who resigned to open a competing trading post in Demopolis about 1822. He died soon
after, leaving many debts, a widow and six small children, and a small estate mostly of farm
equipment. His widow, a first cousin of Davy Crockett, settled all of his debts and moved with her
children to Carrollton, where she had relatives. Smith says one of her daughters had the first
wedding in Carrollton.

Children of Richard Bryan and Margaret Hawkins
- 1. According to Nelson Smith’s “History” Jesse Bryan lived with his brother in Mobile in
1840. We have been unable to identify this brother. The 1830 census of Pickens County shows 4
boys and two girls

2.and 3. The same source states that Jesse Bryan’s sister had the first wedding in
Carrollton. She had not been identified. There may be another unidentified female as the 1830 U
S. Census showed both a female child 0-5 and another 10-15.

4. William F. Bryan b. 1817 Christian County, KY, married Saphronia (?) ca. 1837. The
1850 U. S. Census Pickens County lists William F. Bryan age 33, born in KY., a farmer with land
value $400. (Al children born in MS except Elizabeth); Henry T., age 12, James W. age 10, John
E. age 8; Laura E. age 6, William L. age 4; Elizabeth W. age 2. The 1850 Slave Census lists a W
Bryan. with 14 slaves, but there was at least one more William in the area. He appears to have
moved from Mississippi to Pickens County about 1846. 15 Sep 1854 Federal Land Grant 28753
William F- Bryan 80 ac. Sec. 2, T19S, RISW Pickens County,

5 Enoch G. Bryan b. 1818 Christian County, K, married Emily (?) ca. 1843 Pickens
County, AL. The U. S. Census Pickens County, AL 1850 lists him age 32, a cabinetmaker, born
inKY, land value $800, wife Emily age 31, Children: Nancy age 6, Catherine age 2. He had 4
slaves, 3 milch cows, 4 oxen, 2 cattle, 14 swine, and raised 225 bu. corn, 7 bales cotton, 30 bu
peas and beans, 100 bu. sweet potatoes. On 7 Mar 1855 he received a U. S. Land Grant 32893
for 38+ ac. in Sec. 35 T20S RISW in Pickens County.

6. Jessie W. Bryan born 17 Aug 1819 Christian County, KY... died 1871 Columbus,
Lowndes Co., MS. Burial Friendship Cemetary. Married 1840 Sarah Selina Alexander, daughter
of Dr. Samuel Davies Alexander and Hannah Smith in Pickens Co., AL. Jesse succeeded W. H.
Davis as Sheriff of Pickens County, from about 1847-1851, having served as his deputy since
1840, Smith, in “Pickens County” states “Mr. Jesse Bryan, the late landlord of “The Exchange’
was the next sheriff.. Mr Bryan is a native of Kentucky, was born in Christian County 17 Aug
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1819. According to Smith, who was a contemporary and apparently received most of his
information from Jesse himself, Jesse was a renown story teller, and was known to every man,
woman and child in Pickens County. The 1850 U. . Census Pickens Co., AL J. W. Bryan

age 31, farmer, b. KY 1819, Sarah 30, Columbia 4, William 1, Samuel Alexander a physician age
77 (his father-in-law). He had 13 slaves and 167 ac. of land. Jesse moved to Columbus, MS
between 1855 when he appeared on the Alabama State Census, and1859 when he and Sarah sold
two slave children in MS. The 1860 Census, Columbus, Lowndes County, MS lists Jesse W.
Bryan, age 40. a Collector with wife and three children. In 1870 the census listed him as a store
clerk. His daughter, now widowed, and her child live with Jesse and Sarah.

Children of Jesse W. Bryan and Sarah Selina Alexander

7. Columbia Lenora Bryan born 17 Nov 1846 Pickens Co_, AL, died as Columbia White
on 2 Dec 1902 at Detroit, Lamar, AL. Burial in Carter Cemetery. She married first John
Alexander Curtis, a Civil War Veteran, Merchant and Hotelkeeper in 7 May 1867 at Corinth, MS.
He died in 1869. She then married Capt. John S. White 30 Dec 1875 at Columbus, MS and
moved to Pikeville, Lamar County. She was widowed again, and moved in with her daughter’s
family in Detroit, Lamar, AL.. before 1900. She had one daughter, Elfleda Curtis born 1867

8. William Butler Bryan born1848 Pickens County, AL., and died Jan 1887, Columbus,
Lowndes, MS. with burial at Friend: Cemetery, Lowndes Co., MS. He married Mattie Crump
7 Aug 1879 at Columbus, MS. He was a merchant. They had three children: Ellen L. died as an
infant 1880, Ruby A. Bryan born 11 May 1881, married a H. O. Noffsinger and moved west
William Butler Bryan, Jr. born 23 Sep 1884, died ca. 1956 in California. attended Vanderbilt
University.

9. John M. Bryan born 1850 Pickens Co.. AL. Died 1927 and buried at Friendship
Cemetery, Columbus, Lowndes. MS. d.s.p

Submitted by
Walt Holliman. 2601 Chandalar Lane, Pelham, AL 35124, Phone 205-663-5983

Resources: 1840 and 1850 census Pickens Co.. AL: 1860-1870 census Lowndes Co., MS.
Friendship Cemetary Records, Columbus, MS. Marriage records Alcorn Co., MS, Christian Co.,
KY, Lowndes Co., MS. Courthouse records Pickens and Lamar, AL and Lowndes, MS. Lon Will
Lincoln, “Joseph Alexander, Tanner”. Lutie Davidson “Davidson Family History’. Nelson Smith
“History of Pickens” and Clanahan “History of Pickens”. U. S. Original Entry Land Grants
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FIRST GENERATION

1. Unknown Ancestor’ Bryan <Bryant, Briant). Born, circa 1760 (2).

While there are almost countless possible ancestors of Richard Bryan,
there is no direct evidence pointing to any one of them. The author feels that
he was most 1ikely living in Sullivan or Hawkins Counties in Tennessee around
1800, and that he was either descended from Morgan Bryan, father of William who
married Daniel Boone’s sister, and whose sister married Daniel Boone, or from
the ancestors of William Jennings Bryan, to whom my grandmother claimed we were
related. Some of the possibilities are discussed further under Richard Bryan.

In Sullivan County, Tenn. there was a Zachariah Bryan who acquired land
in 1788 (DB 1-301), and who soid land 200 ac on Cedar Branch in 1791 (DB 2, p.
658 and 539). Ambrose was on the 1796 tax list of Sullivan Co., and Ambrose and
William appeared in 1830. Morgan Bryan also appears in the records, probably
Worgan, Jr.

Bryans and Bryants who appeared in Christian Co., KY include John 1809
(DB C-3*). He also bought an acre in Hopkinsville in 1813 (DB D-91*). Enoch and
Ezekiel, believed to be brothers of Richard, had surveys made 29 Oct 1810 160
ac. Clifty Fork of Tradewater (DB 6 p. 82%) and 14 Oct. 1814 on Piney Fork of
Tradewater (DB 6 p. 190%). Morgan Bryant, mentioned above in Sullivan Co., was
a witness in Christian Co. to the 1810 survey for Enoch cited above. David
Bryan, who may have been a brother, married Peggy Hicks Oct. 11, 1810 per
Ministers Return of Samuel Bradley, MG . A Robert Bryan married W. Aycock in
1819.

There was a_Jessee Bryan in the Mississippi Territory who had a Spanish
Tand grant acknowledged about the turn of the century. On March 10, 1804 James
Caller produced a deed from Jessie Bryan dated 19 Sept 1800. Francis Boykin
testified that Jessie Bryan occupied the land in Dec 1795, that the same had
been occupied by Bryan or Snellgrove ever since, and that Bryan was at that
time the head of a family. George Brewer was a witness and testified that he
had known Jessie Bryan to occupy the property since 1797. The property was
surveyed 9 Mar 1804 by J. Malone with Richard S. Bryan and Hartwell Hardaway as
chain carriers ( American State Papers, " vol. 1, "Land Claims in the Missippi
Territory”, Washington, Gales and Seaton, 1832, p. 652). It is possible that
this Jessie was the parent of the Richard S. Bryan who served as a chain
carrier, since it is shown that Jessie was a head of household in 1795, and a
Tater entry indicates that Richard S. Bryan had his 2Ist birthday on 3 March
1803 (Ibid, p. 724). I have found no proved connection between Jesse and
Richard, although they were in the same area at the same time. It is suspected
that the chain bearer and the Richard Smith Bryan who appear in the Choctaw
Trading House records up until 1810, are the same person.

Bryans included in the 1820 census of Christian Co., KY were David,
Ezekiel, John, John, Samuel, and Lawrence ("Trigg County Handbook”,
Hopkinsville Public Library).
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3 Apr 1826 Survey made for Lawrence Bryant 24 1/2 ac Christian Co. Turkey
Fork of Little River b.v.o. KY Land Office warrant 16481; adj. L. Bryant 400 ac
survey...Francis Boyd sur.; Geo. Chrisman’s. Mar. 9, 1826 (Survey Book 7 p.
200).

A Richard Bryan was born to Thomas Bryan 1 May 1781 Kent Co., MD (Leslie
A. Bryan, Aulls, Bryan and Related Families, Ann Arbor, 1966, n. p. Tennessee
Library and Archives, Nashville).

He married an unknown woman. Children:

i. Ezekiel® Bryan. Born, circa 1780 (?). Census: 1810, in
Christian Co., KY. Census: 1820, in Christian Co., KY.

Possibly a brother of Richard, but not proved. In the
1810 census of Christian Co., KY, p. 61, "Ezechal Briant" is
age 26-45, wife age 16-26, 1 male 16-26, 2 girls and 1 boy
under 10. He is listed as Ezekiel Bryan on page 31 in the 1820
census of Christian Co., KY., with 3 males under 10, 1 male
16-18, 1 male 26-45, 1 female under 10, 2 females 10-16, 1
female 26-45. A Lawrence Bryant, over 45, lives nearby, and a
Samuel Bryan, over 45, is listed on page 44. Ezekiel is not
Jisted 1830.

i1. Thomas Bryan. Born, circa 1780 (2). Census: 1810, in Christian
Co., KY.

Possibly a brother of Richard, but relationship not
proved. He was the only Hawkins listed in the 1800 census of
Christian County, KY. In the 1810 census of Christian Co., KY,
p. 9. Another Thomas is listed on page 91. He and wife were
age 26-45,with 2 girls and 1 boy age 10-16, and 2 girls and 1
boy ages under 10. He is not listed in 1820.

iii. John Bryan. Born, circa 1782 (?). Died in Hopkinsville,
Christian Co., KY. Occupation: Merchant.

Possibly a brother of Richard Bryan but relationship not
proved. In the 1810 census of Christian Co., KY, age 16-26 with
no dependents. In 1820, p. 27, there are 2 males 26-45, 1
female 26-26, 1 male 16-26, 3 females under 10. On p. 29, there
is another John with 1 male under 10, 1 male 16-26, 2 females
under 10, 1 female 16-26. A John is listed on p. 18 in 1830,
and another on p. 9.

2 iv. Richard Bryan <Bryant, Briant>.
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2. Richard® Bryan <Bryant, Briant> (Unknown Ancestor <Bryant, Briant), 1)*.
Born, circa 1786 (2). Died, 24 Apr 1823, in Washington Co., M.T. Census: 1810,
in Christian Co., KY. Occupation: Farmer,Skinman.

Third great-grandfather Ahf. 28.

His date and place of birth and parents are a mystery. While Nelson Smith
in "Pickens County" does not provide the first names of Richard and his wife,
Margaret, known as Peggy, he did provide the clues which enabled me to identify
them. He was a contemporary of their son, Jesse W. Bryan, lived in Carrollton
during the period when Jesse was sheriff, and the information he gave must
surely have been provided by Jesse himseif. The book states that Richard’s
parents came from Christian County, KY about 1820, and that Richard was
involved in business with General Gaines at the Choctaw Trading House, and that
Jesse’s father died when Jesse was aged 4, and that Jesse’s mother, a Haukins,
was the "own cousin® of Davy Crockett. I have been able to prove each of those
statements.

While there was a Richard Smith Bryan in the Mississippi Territory from
at least 1803 to 1810, and he had some association with the Choctaw Trading
Post, there is no proof that he is the same Richard Bryan who came from KY
circa 1819 to work at the Choctaw trading post. To complicate matters, Richard
Smith Bryan was counted in the 1810 census of the Mississippi Territory and we
know that "our" Richard married Peggy Hawkins in Christian County, KY 24 April
of that same year.

On 7 April 1810, marriage bond between Richard Bryan and Margaret Hawkins
with Robert Gray, Margaret’s brother-in-law, as bondsman (Marriage Bond Book
1808-1811, p. 224, Christian County, KY.). The signatures seem to be actual.

The 1810 Census of Christian County, KY, page, 102, lists Richard Briant
(sic) age 16-26 and wife age 16-26. He lives near Paterson Crocket, a brother
of Davy Crocket, whose mother was a sister of Margaret’s father. Nearby are
Margaret’s widowed mother Jane Hawkins and Daniel Gray.

On November 10, 1810, Richard Bryan bought 155 acres on the East Fork of
the Little River, a part of 495 acre survey for Robert Gray out of a 1600 acre
survey for Shelby Academy for $310.00 from Robert Gray, whose wife Mary
released dower rights. This would appear to be Robert Gray, Sr., father of his
brother-in-Taw Robert Gray who was married to Nancy Hawkins (Deed Book C, page
181, in Christian County, Kentucky).

On July 18, 1812, Richard Bryan and Margaret, his wife, sold John Burgess
52 acres, part of 150 acres where Bryan now lives on the waters of the East
Br:)inch of the Little River for $100.00. (Deed Book C, p. 404-5, Christian Co.
KY).

On Jan. 3, 1818, Nathan Hawkins and Jane Payton Hawkins, his wife, sold
to Richard Bryan for $1,500. for 150 ac. land on the waters of Little River a
part of 445 ac surv. out of 1600 ac land surv. for Shelby Academy. Witness Geo.
W. Bryan. (Deed Book H, p. 253-255, Christian Co. KY). (Nathan was his
brother-in-law. Relationship of Geo. W. Bryan, if any, unknown).
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On 16 July 1818, Jane Hawkins, Nathaniel (signed Nathan) Hawkins and Jane
P., his wife, John Hawkins and Eliza, his wife; Robert Gray and Nancy, his
wife; Richard Bryan and Peggy, his wife; Elizabeth Hawkins and Joseph Hawkins
s01d 67 acres land..cor. Margaret Gray..Hatfield’s Survey..creek..bank of river
near mouth of creek...river to Hatfield’s cor. for $500.00 to Edward Cabell
(Deed Book I, p. 443-5, Christian Co. KY).

On 29 Oct. 1818, Jane P. Hawkins and Nathan Hawkins, Jane Hawkins,
Richard Bryan and Pegay, his wife; Robert Gray and his wife Nancy; Elizabeth
Hawkins, Eliza Hawkins, John Hawkins sold parcel of land on N. side of the East
branch of the Little River for $350. Witness: John Harrison, R. Harrison
(Christian Co., KY Deed Book I, p. 531-2). These last two deeds appear to be in
settlement of the estate of Nicholas Hawkins, whose wife Jane was Executrix.

County records in Christian County show that Richard Bryan worked from
time to time on road survey crews. and there are records where he bought at
estate sales there.

Richard and his family moved to Alabama about 1820, where Richard was
employed as a skinman and a clerk in store. The Choctaw Indian Trading Post was
also the Indian Agency, controlling relationships with the Indian Tribes, as
well as providing a trading post where Indians and settlers brought bear’skins,
0il, honey in kegs, bacon, groundnuts, tobacco in kegs, and a1l sorts of skins
and peltries. To pay for which the government usually kept a stock of course
Indian merchandise, besides all kinds of iron tools, ploughs, arms and
ammunition. (ATbert James Pickett, History of Alabama Tuscaloosa, Willo Publ.
Co., 1962)

We know Richard and his family were in Washington County, Mississipi
Territory, by 1820, and probably in 1819, but the writer has been unable to
find a census for the Mississippi Territory for 1820, since both Alabama and
Missippi were then states. Records of The Choctaw Indian Trading Post
originally located at St. Stephens, AL., and after 1816 near 01d Fort
Confederation on the Tombigbee, show a record of Richard Bryan, Skinman and
clerk in store, being paid at the rate of $105.00 each three months, on
3/31/1821 and 6/30/1821. The 1820 records were destroyed. There are later
records, but they make no mention of Richard, who may have, as Nelson Smith
suggests, gone into business with General George Strother Gaines, who resigned
as Indian Agent about this time and established a competing business. (Jean
Strickland and Patricia N. Edwards, Records of Choctaw Indian Irading Post, St.
Stevens, Miss. Territory, Vol. I and II, Moss Bank, Miss.)

A’search by the author for the location of the "New" Choctaw Trading
post, reveals that the site is mostly under Interstate 20-59 about one mile
west of the Tombiggbee Waterway. Dr. James Pate, V. P. of nearby Livingston
University and an Indian authority, confirms the location, and states the soil
from the fort area was used as fill for the highway construction and nothing
remains. The actual location was SW 1/4 of the NW 1/2 Section 8, Twp. 20N,
Range 1 W. in what is now Sumter Co., AL., which was not formed until 1832, so
there are no state or Tocal records relating to this period.

It is very intriguing that there were both a Richard S. Bryan and Jesse
Bryan in the Mississippi Territory as early as 1803. There was a Richard Smith
Bryan in Washington Co., Mississippi Territory, prior to 1810, who was in some
way connected with the Choctaw Indian Trading House, but he is not believed to
be the same Richard since he was counted in the Mississippi Territory in 1810,
while Richard married Margaret in Christian County, KY., earlier that year, and
was enumerated there. In addition, there is a substantial difference in the





